

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO,
et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHARLES EZELL, ACTING DIRECTOR,
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv- 10276

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
[Leave to File Granted by Court Order on Feb. 6, 2025]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Factual Developments..... 2

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing and Will Suffer Irreparable Harm..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs face irreparable harm without a Temporary Restraining Order. 4

 B. Defendants are wrong that a TRO would exacerbate, rather than prevent, Plaintiffs’ harms..... 8

II. This Court Has Jurisdiction 10

III. The Fork Directive is Final Agency Action..... 15

IV. The Fork Directive Violates the Antideficiency Act..... 15

V. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor 17

VI. Plaintiffs Have Requested Appropriate and Workable Relief..... 18

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFGE v. Sec’y of the Air Force</i> , 716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>AFGE v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d. 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	12, 13, 14
<i>Boustany v. Boston Dental Grp.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 1999)	17
<i>Braintree Labs. Inc. v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Caicedo v. DeSantis</i> , No. 6:23-cv-2303, 2024 WL 4729160 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2024)	6
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Preferred Lab. LLC</i> , No. CIV A 06-40190-FDS, 2009 WL 415429 (D. Mass. Feb. 13, 2009).....	18
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	10, 11, 14
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	5, 6, 7
<i>Fed. Law Enf’t Officers Ass’n v. Ahuja (FLEOA)</i> , 62 F.4th 551 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	10, 12
<i>Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Filebark v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 555 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Friends of Merrymeeting Bay v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D. Me. 2011)	15
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	6
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996)	16
<i>HIAS v. Trump</i> , 985 F. 3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO by Negron v. Union De Carpinteros De Puerto Rico</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.P.R. 2022).....	7
<i>Jalbert v. SEC</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass 2018).....	13

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, No. 5:21-cv-0844, 2024 WL 4488082
 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2024) 6

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Devine, 733 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 13

Nnebe v. Daus, 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) 10

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections, 120 F.4th 390 (4th
 Cir. 2024) 6

Rivera-Vega v. ConAgra, Inc., 70 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 1995) 6

Sacket v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) 11

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter, 567 U.S. 182 (2012) 16

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 17

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988) 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705 18

5 U.S.C. § 706 18

5 U.S.C. § 7103 14

5 U.S.C. § 7114 12

Other Authorities

@USOPM, X (Feb. 6, 2025, 5:03 PM),
<https://x.com/USOPM/status/1887623232586719591> 3

Daniel Arkin et al., *Anxiety mounts as U.S. government workers face buyout
 deadline*, NBC News (Feb. 6, 2025), <https://tinyurl.com/4bbyzkaw> 3, 7

Emma Colton & Brooke Singman, *White House expecting ‘spike’ in federal
 resignations as at least 20K take buyouts*, Fox News (Feb. 4, 2025),
<https://tinyurl.com/s59dhnvt> 2

Executive Branch Civilian Employment Since 1940, U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt ,
[https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/data-analysis-
 documentation/federal-employment-reports/historical-tables/executive-branch-
 civilian-employment-since-1940/](https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/data-analysis-documentation/federal-employment-reports/historical-tables/executive-branch-civilian-employment-since-1940/) (last visited Feb. 7, 2025) 17

Frequently Asked Questions, U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
<https://www.opm.gov/fork/faq> (last visited Feb. 7, 2025) 8, 16

Gregory Korte, *Musk ‘Buyout’ Taken by 40,000 Federal Workers as Deadline Nears*, Yahoo (Feb. 5, 2025), <https://tinyurl.com/372tnjwu> 2

Jason Miller, *More questions than answers about possible RIFs, deferred resignation program*, Fed. News Network (Feb. 6, 2025),
<https://tinyurl.com/v2tnwu7s> 3, 15

Jenna McLaughlin, *CISA staffers offered deferred resignations, extending broader cybersecurity fears*, NPR (Feb. 6, 2025), <https://tinyurl.com/y6zft5nn> 3

Jory Heckman, *Some IRS employees taking OPM’s ‘deferred resignation’ offer told to keep working until May 15*, Fed. News Network (Feb. 5, 2025),
<https://tinyurl.com/3hy7cpj2> 3

Marisa Kabas (@marisakabas.bsky.social), Bluesky (Feb. 7, 2025, 10:05 AM),
<https://bsky.app/profile/marisakabas.bsky.social/post/3lhlurp7p4s2h> 4
